local currencies, which are firmly linked to the USD and, therefore, there is exposure to foreign
exchange risk from changes in the US dollar exchange rate against the Euro.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the probability that the fair value of a financial instrument's future cash flows will
fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates.

The Group's policy is to minimize its exposure to the interest rate risk of long-term financing. Under
this policy, medium-term loans are mainly in Euro, with fixed spread and a floating base interest rate
linked to Euribor.

The biggest component of the Group's short-term debt is in Euro at a floating base interest rate
linked to Euribor. Short-term loans are mainly issued either as working capital or for the initial
financing of the construction of the Group's investments.

On 31.12.2020, 100% of the Group’s total debt bares floating interest rate (of fixed spread).

These loans are repaid either through collections of trade receivables, or through the operating cash
flows from the Group's operations.

Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk

The following table presents the sensitivity of the period’s result against the Groups short-term debt
and deposits, towards a change in the floating interest rates amounting to +/-20% (2019: +/-20% as
well). The changes in interest rates are estimated to be logical in relation to the current market
conditions and until now they have been consistent with the previous year.

 2020 2019

 20% -20% 20% -20%

Net earnings after income tax (from
interest bearing liabilities)

(0.4) 0.4 (14.5) 14.5

Net earnings after income tax (from
interest earning assets)

0.5 (0.5) 36.4 (36.4)

TERNA GROUP

Annual Financial Report of the fiscal year 1 January 2020 - 31 December 2020
(Amounts in thousands Euro, unless otherwise stated)

11

The Group is not exposed to other interest rate risks.

Market risk analysis

The Group is not exposed to market risk regarding its financial assets.

Liquidity risk analysis

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group or the Company will not be able to meet their financial
obligations when required. The Group's liquidity risk is kept low.

The Group manages liquidity needs by closely monitoring the progress of long-term financial

[…]

Total non-current assets (417) 0 547 68 0 0 (378) 3 0 (23) (1,071)

2019

(amounts in euro) AED ALL BHD IQD LYD MKD QAR RON RSD SAR USD

Financial assets 8,824 252 47,304 1,183 2,528 2,309 22,261 7 6,448 1,819 9,928

Financial liabilities  (4,754) (5,108) (21,478) (1,346) (13) (2,298) (14,674) (326) (1,910) (845) (10,137)

Total current assets 4,070 (4,856) 25,826 (163) 2,515 11 7,587 (319) 4,538 974 (209)

Financial assets 192 0 433 92 0 0 14 3 0 0 0

Financial liabilities  (5,071) 0 (443) (117) 0 0 (325) 0 (6) (48) (1,053)

Total non-current assets (4,879) 0 (10) (25) 0 0 (311) 3 (6) (48) (1,053)

The following table presents the sensitivity of Net Earnings as well as other comprehensive income

of the year to fluctuations of exchange rates through their effect on financial assets and liabilities.

For BGN currency we did not examine the sensitivity as it maintains a stable exchange rate against

euro. For all other currencies, we examined the sensitivity at a change of +/- 10%.

The table presents the effects of the +10% change. The effects of the -10% change are represented

by the opposite presented sign.

 2020

 AED MKD RON QAR BHD USD LYD ALL RSD IQD SAR

Effect on Net earnings  (9) 0 0 (0) 0 88 0 0 0 0 (0)

Effect on other comprehensive
income

38 (0) (20) 485 2,205 0 237 (754) (707) (167) 122

TERNA GROUP
Annual Financial Statements of the fiscal year 1 January 2020 - 31 December 2020
(Amounts in thousands Euro, unless otherwise stated)

143

 2019

 AED MKD RON QAR BHD USD LYD ALL RSD IQD SAR

Effect on Net earnings  (3) 0 0 0 0 97 0 0 0 0 0

Effect on other comprehensive
income

(435) 10 (7) 812 2,918 0 251 (827) (1,468) (358) 143

To manage this category of risk, the Group’s Management and financial department makes sure

that the largest possible part of receivables (revenues) and liabilities (expenses) are realized in euro

or in currencies pegged to the euro (i.e. the Bulgarian lev, BGN) or in the same currency in order to

be matched against each other.

40.2 INTEREST RATE RISK SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The policy of the Group is to minimize its exposure to the interest rate risk of long-term financing.

On 31.12.2020, 100% of the Group's total debt bares floating interest rate (stable spread).

The following table presents the sensitivity of Net earnings for the period towards a reasonable

change in interest rates of receivables and liabilities amounting to +/-20% (2019: +/-20%) on the

variable part of the interest rate (i.e. Euribor 6M). The changes in interest rates are estimated to be

normal in relation to current market conditions.

 2020 2019

 20% -20% 20% -20%

Net earnings after income tax (from interest bearing liabilities)
(0.4) 0.4 (14.5) 14.5

Net earnings after income tax (from interest earning assets)
0.5 (0.5) 36.4 (36.4)

The Group is not exposed to other interest rate risks or variation of securities’ prices the price of

which is traded on a financial market.

40.3 CREDIT RISK

The credit risk exposure of the Group is limited to financial assets, which are as follows:

 31.12.2020 31.12.2019

Cash and cash equivalents 267,726 199,944

Loans and receivables 309,259 440,927

Total 576,985 640,871

TERNA GROUP
Annual Financial Statements of the fiscal year 1 January 2020 - 31 December 2020
(Amounts in thousands Euro, unless otherwise stated)

144

The Group continuously monitors its receivables, either separately or per group and encompasses

any differences in its credit risk. In cases that is deemed necessary external reports related to

current or potential customers are used.

The Group is not exposed to significant credit risk from customers’ receivables. This is attributed to

the fact that one the hand to the Group’s policy which is focused on the cooperation with reliable